Rule 2.46 Form 2.23B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting 2.23B

of creditors

Name of Company Company number
T E W (Construction) Limited 3606747

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 1510 of 2004
Companies Court

(a) Insert gléll name(s)fzt!l}ld We (a) Tracey Elizabeth Callaghan and Mark John Wilson, of Baker Tilly, First Floor, 46 Clarendon Road,
address(es) of the Watford, Herts WD17 1]

administrator(s)

*Delete as applicable hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at

{b) The Moat House Hotel, 30/40 St Albans Road, Watford, Herts WD17 IRN

(b) Insert place of meeting

(c) Insert date of meeting

on {c) 7 May 2004 at which:-

*Delete as applicable 1. Proposals were approved.

(d) Give details of the
modifications (if any)

(e} Insert time and date of
adjourned meeting

(f) Details of other resolutions 2. Other resolutions: (f) That the Administrators’ fees be fixed on a time cost basis plus VAT &
passed  dichursements

WARSRMUPUN 0386
COMPANIES HOUSE 180804
T TmAUSJZUBNY
0686
COMPANIES HOUSE 110504

_——-—-—-_._—__i



Form 2.23B continued |

*Delete as applicable A creditory’ committee was not formed.

Signed - L\ Q ;/&

Joint Administrator

Dated 1S~ 5~ © ‘

“Delete as applicable A copy of the original proposals is attached for those who did not receive such documents prior to the ‘
meeting.

Contact Details:

Neil Barry of Baker Tilly

You do not have to give any contact information in " Floor
the box opposite but 1f'y0u do,_lt will help Companies 46 Clarendon Road
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.

The contact information that you give will be visible Watford WD17 1]
to searchers of the public record

Tel 01923 657 794

DX Number 4516 Watford - 1 DX Exchange Watford

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House receipt date barcode Companies House, Crown Way, Cardift, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

A




=7

BAKER TILLY

Qur ref: TEC/LTC/NAB/TTEWCON

Your ref: 18t Floor
46 Clarenclon Road
Watford

Herts WID17 1]]

Tel: +44 (031923 816400
TO ALL CREDITORS Fax : +4d (0)1923 253402

DX : 4516 Watford - 1

www . bakertilly.co.uk

Neil.barry@bakertilly.co.uk
Direct Line: ¢1923 657794

22 April 2004
Dear Sirs
TEW (CONSTRUCTION) LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION
In accordance with paragraphs 49 and 50 of Schedule 16 of the Enterprise Act 2002,

I advise that I am calling a meeting of the creditors of the above company to consider
the administrators’ proposals.

I advise that the meeting will be held on Friday 7 May 2004 at 10.00 am at Watford
Moat House, 30-40 St Albans Road, Watford, Hertfordshire WD17 1RN.

The purpose of the meeting is to consider the administrators’ proposals, their
remuneration and the exit route from the administration. I attach the following
documents for your consideration:

. Administrators’ proposal and report
. Form 2.20B — notice of administrators’ meeting
. Proxy form for administrators’ meeting

If you require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact Neil Barry
on the above number.

Yours sincerely
for and on behalf of
TEW (Construction) Limited

Iy e
/\T E Callaghan
Joint Administrator

The joint administrators act as agents of the company and without personal liability

Mark John Wilson is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Association of
Chartered Certified Accountants under Registration No. 8612

Eisis of oflices aned partners names are aviababile atibe above aokdress

y s RGepENCET: MEMGEr 0f
BAKER TILLY Barker Tilly 1 regsteresd W e on gt woek amd segubited for s e

ool investment Bsiness wetivties by the fnstitate of Chasered Acooumtames

INTERNATIONAL in Englind and Wales

m




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO 1510 OF 2004
CHANCERY DIVISION
COMPANIES COURT

IN THE MATTER OF
TEW (CONSTRUCTION) LIMITED
AND
IN THE MATTER OF THE ENTERPRISE ACT 2002

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL AND REPORT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 49 OF THE ENTERPRISE ACT 2002 AND
RULE 2.33 INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT)

RULES 2003

TE CALLAGHAN & M J WILSON
BAKER TILLY

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF TEW (CONSTRUCTION) LIMITED




TEW (CONSTRUCTION) LIMITED

IN ADMINISTRATION
CONTENTS
SECTIONS
1. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

2.

9.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT
DIRECTORS AND SECRETARY

EVENTS LEADING TO THE APPLICATION FOR THE
ADMINISTRATION

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION
MEETING OF CREDITORS
CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

10. EC REGULATIONS

APPENDICES

TOQIHIOwe

STATUTORY INFORMATION

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

ESTIMATED PROFESSIONAL FEES

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS FEES

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS TO DATE
RESOLUTIONS TO BE PROPOSED AT A MEETING OF CREDITORS
ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS




TEW (CONSTRUCTION) LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

1. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER SECTION 49 OF THE
ENTERPRISE ACT 2002 AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY
(AMENDMENT) RULES 2003

T E Callaghan and M J Wilson, partners and licensed insolvency practitioners, of
Baker Tilly, 1™ Floor, 46 Clarendon Road, Watford, Herts, WD17 1JJ, are the
Joint Administrators (the “Admimstrators”) of TEW (Construction) Limited (“the
Company”). The purpose of the administration was to achieve a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in administration).

The vast majority of the Company’s assets were out on site and 1t was therefore
critical that the Administrators were able to take immediate control of the assets.
This avoided an interim period whereby the Company would have to wait the
statutory limit of 7-21 days to be placed into liquidation.

Therefore, as Administrators, we were able to immediately return all assets that
were subject to finance. This has significantly reduced the level of unsecured
claims.

Additionally, we have been able to take control of the vehicles that were owned
by the Company as well as other plant and equipment located at various sites.

We believe that the purpose of the Admimistration has now been achieved.
Accordingly, we propose that when all of the Company assets have been realised,
we apply to the Court for permission to make a distribution to unsecured creditors
pursuant to Section 65, Schedule 16 of the Enterprise Act 2002.

T E Callaghan & M J Wilson
Joint Administrators

Baker Tilly

1% Floor

46 Clarendon Road

Watford

Herts

WD17 11J




TEW (CONSTRUCTION) LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

INFORMATION TO BE ANNEXED TO THE ADMINISTRATORS’
PROPOSALS AS REQUIRED UNDER RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY
(AMENDMENT) RULES 2003

2. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

The Administrators were appointed by an Order of the High Court on 2 March
2004 following the notice of appointment submitted by the Company directors.

The Administrators exercise all functions jointly and severally as stated in the
notice of appointment, Form 2.9B.

3. DIRECTORS AND SECRETARY

The directors of the Company as at 2 March 2004 were as follows:

. Trevor Wright
. Ann Wright

. Kevin Wright
. Peter Baldwin

The Company Secretary is Ann Wright, The Company’s registered office was
previously at 27 Church Street, Tewkesbury, Gloucestershire G1.20 5RH and was
changed to c¢/o Baker Tilly, 1% Floor, 46 Clarendon Road, Watford, Herts, WD17
1JJ on 3 March 2004.

The Company has authorised nominal and issued share capital of 100 ordinary
shares.

Attached at Appendix A is a schedule of general and statutory information
extracted from the Company’s statutory books and records and Companies House,
including details of the directors’ shareholdings.

4. EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPLICATION FOR THE
ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated on 30 July 1998 under company number 3606747
and provides general construction and civil engineering works principally laying
underground piping.

The Company offices are at leased premises at 2™ Floor, 128 High Street,
Tewkesbury, Gloucestershire GL20 5JU. In addition it operated from various
sites around South East England.




TEW (CONSTRUCTION) LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

Originally the business was a partnership between Trevor Wright and Ann Wright.
At the time of incorporation as a Company, the assets were transferred at net book
value.

The Company had four main contracts for the laying of underground gas and
water pipes. The largest contract was won approximately two years ago and
represented around 60% of turnover. This therefore led to a significant increase in
the Company’s operations.

The contract was forecast to be profitable, however set up costs were significantly
higher than forecast. The increase in set up costs exhausted the Company’s cash
flow and accordingly it approached Barclays Bank plc for funding. In March
2003 the Bank then granted the Company an overdraft in favour of a fixed and
floating charge over the Company assets. Following this additional funding, the
costs of the contract still continued to increase and it became difficult to run the
contract at a profit.

The directors were aware of the effect of this contract on the overall Company
performance and began regular conversations with the Company’s auditors in
relation to the issues being encountered. In light of the downturn in results, the
Company then made contact with Baker Tilly on 9 February 2004 to discuss the
Company’s financial position.

In February 2004 the directors of the Company decided that trading could not
continue and accordingly began to wind down the operations. The intention of
this process was to minimise any disruptions on the four contracts, therefore
reducing any counter claim from customers against the Company debtors.
Additionally, this allowed agreements to be made to ensure that the majority of
employees were transferred to the new contractors pre Administration thereby
reducing any employee claims in the Administration.

As many of the Company’s assets were out on site, the directors agreed a timely
return of its assets by the new contractors. Whilst not all assets were recovered,
this agreement allowed the Company some comfort that its assets would be
returned.

The Company also had approximately 30 vehicles on hire purchase, as well as
approximately 35 vehicles on lease agreements. These vehicles have also been
returned in a timely manner which has reduced unsecured creditor claims.

Following this the directors issued a Notice of Intention to appoint Administrators.
In accordance with Schedule B1, paragraph 22 of the Enterprise Act 2002, the
holders of a qualifying floating charge, in this case being Barclays Bank plc, were
notified of the application for an Administration Order. In this instance, the Bank

consented to the appointment and the Administrators were appointed on 2 March
2004.




TEW (CONSTRUCTION) LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

Company’s Trading History

A summary of the recent management accounts for the 11 months to 2 March
2004, together with the audited accounts for the seven months to 31 March 2003
and the year to 31 August 2002, 1s as follows:

12 months | 7 months 11 months
to to to
31-Aug-02 | 31-Mar-03 02-Mar-04
Audited Audited | Management
(£) (£) (£)
Turnover 3,557,105 1,931,546 7,926,670
Cost of Sales {2,753,368)| (1,673,667) (7,915,112)
Gross Profit 803,737 257,879 11,559
Overheads (376,412) {294,424) (967,314)
Interest (5,734) (8,272) {14,100}
Profit/{loss) before tax 421,591 (44,817) {969,855)
Taxation {108,000) 1,638 0
Profit/(loss) after tax 313,591 {43,179) (969,855)

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors have prepared a Statement of Affairs supported by a statement of
concurrence and have provided us with a copy which 1s attached as Appendix B.

My comments on the directors’ statement of affairs is as follows:

. We do not believe that the estimated realisations of assets will be achieved.
Whilst there have been some items of plant that were not returned, and we
believe that these assets would realise approximately £10,000 - £15,000, the
majority of items returned are expected to realise less than their book values.

. Debtors of £771,472 are in the Company records and are estimated to realise
£500,000 in the directors’ Statement of Affairs. Until we have received the
final claim from these debtors it is difficult to comment accurately on this
figure but our initial view is that this may be over estimated.

6. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION
The Administrators’ propose to request that creditors consider that the basis of the

Administrators’ remuneration shall be by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators and their staff, together with the expenses incurred by them, in




TEW (CONSTRUCTION) LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

attending to matters arising in the Administration in accordance with rule
2.106(2)(b). Attached to this report is a guide to Administrators’ fees.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we enclose a summary of
our time costs to date for creditors information. The Administrators costs to date
total £21,257.50. Based on all known events to date we do not believe that our
costs will exceed £40,000. Accordingly we are now seeking creditor approval for
our costs up to a maximum of £40,000 when asset realisations allow. We will
provide a full summary of our time costs to creditors in due course.

When the Administrators were approached by the directors for insolvency advice,
the directors agreed to pay the Administrators remuneration on a time cost basis
for their pre appointment time. At the date of Administration, the Administrators
incurred time costs of £12,749. Of this amount, the Company had paid £7,000 pre
administration.

During this time, we performed the following work for the Company:
. advice regarding the financial position of the Company;
. advice regarding the different insolvency options available to the Company;

. liaison with the Company’s bankers regarding an orderly wind down of
operations;

. liaison with the Company hire purchase creditors regarding items of plant
and motor vehicles;

. met with the Company’s contractors regarding any possible sale or transfer
of assets; and

. prepare the administration appointment documents for the Company and file
in Court.

The Administrators now propose that the outstanding pre appointment time costs
of the Admimstrators totalling £5,479 be paid from realisations in the
Administration.

7. MEETING OF CREDITORS

In accordance with paragraph 51(1) of the Enterprise Act 2002 the Administrators
have decided to call a meeting of creditors to consider the Administrators
proposals. The meeting will be held at Watford Moat House, 30-40 St Alban’s
Road, Watford, Hertfordshire WD17 1RN on Friday 7 May 2004 at 10am.

We attach form 2.20B together with a proxy form for your consideration. Please
complete the proxy form and retum to us by noon on Thursday 6 May 2004.




TEW (CONSTRUCTION) LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

8. CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Company had ceased trading when the Administrators were appointed,
however nearly all of the physical assets were out on the various sites at which the
Company operated.

In the weeks following appointment, the Administrators atternpted to recover all
of the assets on the Company asset register. The Administrators recovered all hire
purchase vehicles and returned these to Barclays Asset Finance. However some
plant, namely fusion boxes and moles, have not been retumed from their
respective sites or were not on the respective vehicles when returned. The
Administrators’ are currently considering an insurance claim for these assets.

The recovered assets are currently being sold and are expected to realise £11,000
for the benefit of creditors.

The remaining asset of the Company is its debtors. We have instructed Naismiths,
Quantity Surveyors, to deal with this matter. Naismiths have reviewed the
Company’s debtor listing and has contacted each outstanding debtor and advised
of our appointment. Each debtor is now preparing a final claim that they may
have against the company which they are alleging can be offset against their debt.

At this time, we anticipate debtor realisations in the region of £175,000 to
£350,000 and as this is the main asset of the Company, debtor realisations will
have a significant impact on the return to unsecured creditors.

As the Company traded profitably in 2001 and 2002, we believe that we can
submit a terminal loss claim to the Inland Revenue for the taxation paid during
these periods. This claim however can be offset against both Inland Revenue and
HM Customs & Excise creditors. Accordingly, whilst there will not be a recovery
to distribute, there will be a reduction in the debt to the Crown and therefore an
increase in dividend to the remaining unsecured creditors, subject to the debtor
realisations mentioned above.

We have discussed the option of a Company Voluntary Arrangement with the
Company directors, however as the Company has ceased to trade this option will
not be of any benefit to creditors.

The purpose of the Administration was to achieve a better return to creditors than
would have been achieved in the event of liquidation. As the Company was
placed into immediate Administration, rather than wait the statutory period for
liquidation, the Administrators were able to take instant control of the Company
assets where possible. Accordingly, the Administrators believe that the purpose
has now been achieved and therefore we propose that the Joint Administrators
seek the permission of the Court to adjudicate the claims of unsecured creditors
and then distribute the funds realised from the sale of the Company assets, when
these assets have been realised.

When the asset realisations have been distributed, the Administration will end and
the Company will be struck off the company register.




TEW (CONSTRUCTION) LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

9. ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

Please find attached at Appendix C the estimated outcome statement for
unsecured creditors.

The Company held credit balances at the date of appointment and these funds
were used by Barclays Bank in repayment of their loan. Accordingly, the debt
under the fixed and floating charge has been paid in full.

As seen from the attached statement, unsecured creditors total £2,356,981 of
which £1,623,228 is owed to the Crown. In this Administration, there is no
prescribed part for unsecured creditors as there was not an enforceable qualifying
floating charge.

Accordingly, we estimate a dividend of approximately 4.8p in the £ based on all
known events to date, Additionally, any reduction in the debt to the Crown
through a terminal loss claim and any increase in debtor recoveries will improve
the estimated dividend.

10. EC REGULATIONS

It is considered that the EC Regulations will not apply. If they do apply, these
proceedings will be main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC
Regulations because the centre of main interest of the Company are England and
Wales.

Date: L2 -4 -O\

A N
T E Callaghan & M J Wilson
Joint Administrators

Mark John Wilson is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Association of
Chartered Certified Accountants under Registration No. 8612

Tracey Elizabeth Callaghan is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association under Registration No. 8317




TEW (CONSTRUCTION) LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

COMPANY NAME:

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY:

COMPANY NUMBER:

DATE OF INCORPORATION:

REGISTERED OFFICE:

SHARE CAPITAL

AUTHORISED:

ISSUED:

SHAREHOLDERS:

DIRECTORS:

SECRETARY:

Appendix A

TEW (Construction) Limited

General Construction & Civil
Engineering

3606747
30 July 1998

c/o Baker Tilly

1* Floor

46 Clarendon Road
Watford

Herts

WD17 1]J

100 Ordinary £1 shares
100 Ordinary £1 shares

No of shares
T Wright 60
A Wright _40
100

Trevor Wright
Ann Wright

Kevin Wright
Peter Baldwin

Ann Wright




Form 2.148

Statement of affairs

I ]
( Name of Company Company number
TE W (Construction) Limited ‘ 3606747
In the High Court of Justice Court case mumber
Chancery Division
Companies Court [full name of court] 1510 o1 2004

(a) Insert name and address of

registered office of the company  Statement as to the affairs of TE W {Construction) Limited

on the 2 March 2004, the date that the company entered administration.

(b) Inserl date
Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, e and compiets statement of the
affairs of the zbove named company as at 2 March 2604 the date that the company entered

administration.

Full name Al ELATE 7+ WGy
Signed )

Dated i .o .0l




A — Summary of Assets

Assets T Book Estimated to
Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge: £ £
Assets subject to floating charge:
Morera Uaowenz s WBYV. 23518,
5% WA (argaas) nay o
i ¢ st ‘ AABNV. AR L5
s WV o Ny AN (SN o
Uncharged assets:
Mowoa VEmaoss DREIR L HOoo o
PamaT, Z\Who Moooco
Fuorcuee rtoee s ¢ I ESSS Sooo,
VNewTew & WAL | e ccoo
Fstimated total assets available for preferential creditors

VOV LA, | b\Bos o
Signature %“gﬁ Date V5-0ix .o\




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) ‘

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Hstimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims
Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Hstimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realige
£
£ b \Cocoo
L
£f| bAoooo
£
L] E\osoc
£
£ Llcooce
' £
£ bre oco
£
259Nt 17
= 13 ‘I'TS"!'T
£
Cvigdvn )
£
\Co
£ (\ig1a7)

SO0,

Signature &‘\E%@

alyseyn ‘uojelfuod ‘66 X094 O d ‘oiueg poddng o0 yoed o
H1Z £3 ‘uopuo” 'mog 188is Apueg 8

gg/, /38 ‘UCpuoT 'SpISIBAY ‘Heypy weying

Z'G 9238 'UOpuOT ‘PEOY weyuapAs gl

AJZ LON 'SHON ‘Piaysuen ‘183415 Weliad

530 119 ‘xessT ‘Bubieq 'peoy Jenly 28

rAAL LN ‘uopuoT 'g2993 x0d Od

TE YD ‘Aaung ‘LopAol]) ‘suen Aojoed 95

Aungsyma ) JN ‘uopawey ‘peay IH ‘saweuL b

UDIMION ‘SS8|MEBIIS UONENS ‘pEOY UIOYHOYS "WIES PUBIPGOM
vag 29 ‘mobBse| 1esis yaeD O "9snoH yauen
2IIYSISIS0IOA UDYPPSY 19SS piempd ‘anuan sssuisng aui
746 0FS 'PleWssay) 'sleisa fuipel| plaelsayD '8soiD POOM Aspioalug
suyspICcipag ‘UspINE 'PEOY [ydoid 62 'G 2 ¥ SN

XSS3{PPI ‘PI0UasY 'PEOY 1SBM 1880 ‘anuoAy Hodsuel ]
pioEp ‘yoeolddy SPIQ '21els3 (BHISnAU 1e91Ag ‘g Wun

ylosoN ‘uuAT sBuiy ‘uoimeN weyoug ‘Aleroddy 1930 B IUEID ‘AnaT
YoIAION 'USPROT Hed [BlishpUl uappo 'asno 1aedsold

U@y 'BuoISpLE ‘picjalAy ‘aue IIW PIO

JBISUILUINGS ‘a|dads Py ajefisugls “Yoma|dssis

uople ‘Aemasne)) eyl ‘9jElsd Buipel] JejemoElg G} UUM

L8 ZHN ‘UoIMION ‘uoIsmoIds ‘aueT |couds

X855 ‘PIOJSWBYD ‘UOpUES ‘aueT seAely

uoOpuUGT ‘weyusiyol ‘peoy uetllesy g ON ‘e nuny

NDL ZAA 'LOpUTT IS MIOHON B9

GAIMICN "UBPROT pEd [BHSNPU] Uappon ‘gsNoH 1080501

350 ZWD ‘X85S 'PIOSWIBUD 18845 MM MEN 05

*as53 ‘@enuiElg BUBT YJNYD €S

syong ‘aquoaim YBIH xessald 'pEcY UoIEU0I0D)

y3az /34 'ybnoogisiad 'Aasoiup ‘OIeIST [BLISNPU| peoy UChElS
1ELHQ ‘welyng ‘Mo S0USpiADId ‘s)uUNosoY ssauisng 3N 14
X9553 ‘Uopliseq ‘85010 uoydwol) ‘asnoy leaesyd

spucwpd 1§ Ang ‘UHomx| 'peoy yieaH ‘uleg eYysiny

piojsuEuD syblaT 18819 ‘aued |IN ‘ule- suewlareg

13seosuod ‘e 81sestog “YIBAA SUSABSH ‘8AUSD SJUBWABG

gv6 9dl ‘yoimsd] 'PBLHBISEM ‘peOY UlEN

uojBuLIEA, 'pOOMUINE iBd poomyang ‘enuaay uoleq 2ol

dH/ 2158 ‘xess3] ‘adoH a7 PIOJURIS 'y sdoysig L1

amneubig

JUBLIHNIIEY sHUYU
ebiay|

P11 Heydsy BIqiE|

i Hodsuel | 19AMS H

p1] 67 Bunssubug wey-AH
anuen Buuizll YOUVY ® LSOH
12A)15 %9 9MOH

Py oned

plemABH M Y

alp 126610 9 9

allH (00, 8 uEld dBeD

OILIME)

pY] EPIAQIG UOISNY

£ sesdes 0093

pi7 dnous) Aeqy

py7 saolaag Annn ueubaq
Buules] ANSnpUy UORINGSU0D)
apwi Bug 1onpold [EJUBURLCD
Pil piopeg aAlD

s18ULEd d B D

Py siapyng onil 4840l

P11 [B3UaY %oN L 85E3(/0D

P17 8uH JUBld pIOJSWIAUD

pi7 (saiddng jooL) %0eSND 4 d
8XBID QY e N'D

pi Bug 13Npold 1EIUSURUOT
aouBInsy| Aemeled

7g S

Py SE0IARS S)Sep el

P17 81K JuEld poomauifig
wosdL yshkg

P 8 toAERG

py Buwnel L enainy

sylomApog HEY

pj JajsEwoIng S1Y

Yoimst| ME|d PREUSY

P17 "0 BUIH JUBld PESIUSY

i #EUSUOHOY

2010
LOIO
002
GOHO
¥OHD
£0HD
ZOHD
LOKO
00HD
2090
L000
0092
004D
0030
1040
0042
g000
Y032
6000
2020
£00D
9000
G000
020
€000
L02D
0020
040
2640
z0a0
1080
0080
COvD
¥OVO
£ovo
2090
LOVO
Qov2

: . wa.ﬂ_vm_..w.ama&o.o - :
J+--pajiu (uononisuod) ML

afied

AL exed

$0QZ MOV 22



e — l\lll\l\\

=)zl aimeubis

/T anusduier ‘yfiapsed ‘piod sla|pueUd ‘peoy yinowuwinod P poamias noso
gL VIR alyspioyped ‘paopays N Taopeesg Wied doL s1000 PR £OUD
ga04b ADUNG oBpUaiaph A JIRWNUAN gg ‘asncH Aempeoy Pl LOTBID0SSY abeineHd peoY z0d9
18kl ZANO LISL ‘gaa -U0-uopPPOIS “Agewoy) ‘YOl %oy Od pi (N} oW LoHD
efageieie pIOHEM yoroiddy PIO ‘oyeysa emenpu yealfd ‘8 W p1l jusLuabeue a1l bawdd 0odd
rAWAA 539 H.co-;oiuo,m ‘fyauiou L fnsapul aiEPSaaL Apmsadna Vo m sisuEpReds EmEEaum adid 6040
0z 08 06 GEN9D "gjuey] ‘uopIoa “ABNR SIBUWICOM Ehy P jupdiead 8040
n4'9es dH1 BWD (25T “WELIA "peay uopiE ga-LL Ofd P () sepmn O d 1043
AN 130 8WH folawaph “ABM pliy L ‘@SNOH faauueid 1 {jer0) alr JuElg AlgutEld d 9040
16¥VLT BIUSIaaH ‘quedly 18 ‘pOOM 5191104 tanued yRmsnpul yoelq ‘ggnopH 4289 sao1Mes BIS pue ueld 50dD
O FES 1oe vedl HoHON ‘piopeUlL hep yeund paly gianpold saied $0d0
277512} ey IS8 weuuiod 'pecd piopayl ‘guuas) sseuSNE apebyoL G N ol seolxg aulsHEd £0aD
g4 0ZE Xrg 2 “yopsd) eonsg sadey Wed insnpu spisianly B0Z yomnsdy - seyid 72040
16941 yopuo 'pecy waal) ¥ V98 ‘ajeisd (ewisnpul pecy] 19910 g RN fo..?cmm@ HaRld 1082
65904 2L uopums ‘IitH TP ‘aruad HHd HHd 0040
AN A AATE) LOPUGT ‘plopens ‘gue a1ed YSIEW ags SHIOMPUNCID 7 Ueid yeuuol.Q zZQOo2
008 B0 9M YOopuOT "arsiD E_.EmaEEmt. ¢ ‘alBuedl. aul gabuy 89W0 1002
50'78E'3 auusaud sugoouny Heoid uoysald 'PeEdH 125800 p1 MM 20 oooD
LLeag't %x585nG 1983 ‘PRI “yied gsauisng yoaiqied ‘Bl U0 VSISPUM jeucnen QOND
ip0Ze'Ve YOPUOT HNURRID rqueT] WOH, ‘yoleis JajsuBll 215eM awoeQ P B1SEA s Aydiniy 9oWD
0oGeEd'y sJpyddng snoauE)SISIN GOWD
Qe 228 L yE6 ONN ‘SJUBLHICN poMxUg ‘gysg jewsnpul peoy BMPIEIS ml fsauoen fisnen AN
g1 vaLl'e anyswoaLty ‘1a1sled umcyicoly PEOY uonErS ‘PRBA uones PO Emmimmtmzm_.umam UOSKICHN 0D
aLvgd't X&5%3 spoongueid ‘won ‘pecd uouel L€ syiomipog e ZOWD
kT AN Aqreq “ied geausng wianfhh ABAN m.:Omcm:gBm 'agnot AINASIES 1EoyEd ,mcoszmE__ Apoon LOWD
qeErLoe'e gaue 1edl RS ‘gpuowp3 18 fang 'prayusy 1230y shenelq sS Q0WD
LLgLE ¢40 937 Laysania’ fapu6) ‘@ShoH aebpeld goyeheibty afileje g
FARR pesieA SiusOIEl ‘glels3 (esnpul apis anddod ‘petd amddod 1SS P aipoubuUl 5% 1 INVRIS)
0o'o upists “eBEMA om0 Yo PPN ‘pIoJUIENH qdaq sRIRO CELE] sepsibed 5 pAOYY z010
i 965 %ess3 “pIyBLIRUD ‘ajersd (ewysnpul wed saand ‘pecyd 3S0JUON € priANst L0110
QoQ plojuod ‘POOAA ploseHd ‘pEOH Yoy igysamndua plo aul gapadald SasSMOT] 0010
000 A=) ‘yopun 'BuliE3 rgriueny NI 988 uyoy, @ 44 0RO
VURs124 Zde WO plopsuRU e yueunbey xass3 Aep v HEM  EOXD
00’0 MO0 8SS X985 nueS) ASALED) ‘peoy sHe S P} SORINN 1L uog B BN 1OMD
98'64C XL 999 ‘wofse UOIUNANA ',08 %08 Od sJapling aunAe» oD
00 L22e 0B §13d squieD uien ‘95BN ABIBIOM LY gawofr dl Lo
pI00LT iz BLWD xassd 'MOUEH <gsnoH UoREIQHED ayiL P11 AT Qora
Quagt ans Avo3 ‘wopuat ‘0BLSL xog Od gaoymag Suphed uoBus) £010

“srouparn Aue
o] (UOTOMIS
zZ aBed fyl eed

p007 Wdv 228




91eq aineudis
00'0 ZOL LWD X883 ‘PIOISWIBYD) ‘BIB|d PIofial /T Wibuan Jossil W DOM3I
00°G rQ4 OWD X9$S3 IBSUILLLINOS 'JUISBIT JIOOWMBN |§ plemes pally JW 00s3
00°0 HE0 §13d SGWED Yosew 'peoy g ‘ebpug wieyn ‘efiod ayL Uessny PABQ AN 00N3
000 d18 §13d sqwe) ‘Yo Isalspeolg egZ welpey suseud s 0013
000 UV6 ZIND 9853 'piojsuiey] ‘PEOY PIOIPIAA ¥ yospeq J8)siy I £683
00Q ANZ FHN "WOHON ‘UOIMION ‘850[0) O||3I0W $E plejeq ned 1y z0g3
Qo0 ONL OWD X8s53 UAISUILUUINGS ‘PeOY foUBW § iyleg uaydals Jp Lagd
00a 3rz Led) MeYns ‘YUomx| ‘aue uLed j19alg g umpleq Jelad J aog3
9L°GPE'L 739 ¥13 'uopuoT “eldod ‘1eang upad | 0B|EAML L. B0MOD
EP9EL'B Rleyng ‘spuowpy 1S Ang ‘s uopeg 'sBugiely syl Sjejusy apEA alllilpy - SOMD
9591 HYSHIOA YUON ‘uodiy ‘peoy abpuquBnolog ‘1Lz xog Od Pl siaueD ASIESIop  FOMD
8LL §16 TWD Xe5ST 'RIYSWIBYD ‘BAL IS O WBLUAM AV E0AD
9z 85y X8553 'PIOPIOMA ‘SUBSPIED) ||BSSNY "9SN0H XNBulo P B YoWIapM,  Z0MD
62'959°0% VY9 ZWD ‘X8SST "pIoSWiay) 'peoy (9ad £5 WEUM A LMD
000 Z39 +1.3 ‘vopuo ejdod 19ang unad | BOBIBAM "L QOMD
09688, UBIYIOT M 'BumysBulal ‘aje}sT [BulsSNpU| SUBa(] 'PEDY UOISAOY watudopasg) g Buuiel) asinn 20N
GL'652'E allysebpuques 'UoIew ‘PeOY W $G1 Haues N allH jued AN LOND
0e'esy BiysabpUqUIED ‘UBPSUBLS) JB8ID B {BUISHPL YOIMPIEH ‘L) U P 810N N oond
L2918 5019 ‘AIngsexmaly ‘1sans UBIH 824 'seoy Joold pug gpiwn (BuseuiBug D) MIL 201D
00'GzL HAB ZAD "AIUACD '$B6Z X0g Qd ‘Ouifiseys uogsebuogd uopuoT Jop Hodsuel] 9010
QT LS L Y1Z ZNS 'UOpuIMS 'BAlL(] B|GWISN ‘BSNOH PooMUDINYD Wayjnes oruwle | GOL1D
11v20'e X955 19]88L0100 ‘Aa] Syepy ‘peoy peysebibion ‘AesinN sjoqpos saceds Buipel ) POLD
05°60¢ HSE 1 LA HaopAeH ‘9s0lD od '8sNoH 198|4 Meldiawo) €010
o0'Q X3553 'paoisilyD ‘syBja 19 ‘suen suewsjey ‘Wied suewaieq P Buussuibiug gar) ML 2010
BV LST'EE lelsaole)y '$810903 19948 MeqlY ‘9SN0H 1.0 S1L 1040
AN YZL GNN 'uojdweypoN *Lggs xod Od '1ebpe sses Supjiad SitBIL 001D
00°0 spuowpd ig Aing ‘Aept wasepn 'noy Angspunwip3 1§ 'ZZ1L xog8 Od 1deq soueuly liIzunoD olog Angspunwpa 1§ 008D
00 AG¥F ENM ‘UEDIAL TBNS NIOA "9SNOH Y104 P seoeds Apasds  H0SD
ZVo0L'e ING ZEd] ‘Mokng ‘spuollpd 18 Ang ‘Aeps WsUYUON {usayinog) sanua) aly Apsadg 08D
09'85S HN1 G135 ‘UOpuoT ‘PeOY &N PIO Z18 ‘P IIH 182104 (SI010W) BIWS "D '3 6082
LL6BS'C Z712 L3N ‘sud[-ucdn-aseomaN ‘pEoy Mkd Ucjuag ‘esnoy abes P11 {in) ebeg 80580
00°859 alysIgs80n0|D ‘AndpeH ‘jeang sabpulQ 'sa|gelg uopes M1ISY'Ss 28D
00°0be'L Hogng ‘yommsd] ‘fen AiUneg 'esncy puowpsg g founeg AUNod Jiokns  BOSD
ZZGHP'E A ENAM UeBipa 190438 I0 A 'SSTIOH HIOA pajwr) 8oedg Apasdg G0SD
Ge'ty ZI'S 0215 ‘auyssaisacnols) Ungssymey, 18ans ybik GoL-rOlL UyjAleuolxg $0SD
98'8G1L Uieg 'peoy sidjad oA 'Aemsauldg ‘v yun A BABlS £080
GZ'0C8'E L1¥E 618 ‘weybuuug 'Z2ve x08 Od pr} ¥n se|deg 2080
0y LGE°E MQL ZZWD '2aIyspojua ‘plojuois sdoysig i Heis S[ERBUWWOD g% S LOSD
L Sloypstdy Auedwiog - g+
27 pamry (UolonIsLeD) pI L
£ sbed AL Jexeq ¥00Z |udy 22




ajeq ainmeulig

1oL P LEL Buyejoy seug  0Z)

Go'0 4N9 LEHAA “0Jopn 'weysaad ‘mollsqebpag 1eang uep 0L UBLLPCOAA HEW JN 20M3
000 S34 0T1D SCID "NODUBLUISIAA ‘SHROLHON WBuM ULy Sy oM
00'0 X9 WD X883 ‘piogswiayDd ‘plRybunds ‘A (IPoyeq Lg FEUGHUM tiaex N G0M3T
000 AJZ LND X8583 "pIojSWBYD 'PEOY Sauld L€ SHOM [BNWES IN ¥0M3
000 OVZ £13d ‘squed ‘UdsgsIp 'a3elsy, Uiegez) o AgHum unaM an Zoma
ooe Y9 ZWD X8ss3 'plojswl|ay] ‘PeOY |88d £G WBUA UIASYM JN LOM3D

" siopai) Auedwog @ ¢
T pajry(uolshsuan) M I L

¥ sbed Allg iaxeq $002 INdy 22




TEW (Construction) Limited
In Admintstration

Estimated
Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 2 March 2004 Book Value | Realisable
(£} (£}
Motor Vehicles Subject to Finance 235,782 212,800
Less: Estimated Liability (218,439) (218,439)
17,343 (5,839)
Volvo Diggers Subject to Finance 129,631 129,631
Less; Liability (122,839) (129,631)
6,792 ]
Motor Vehicles 40,110 14,000
Plant and Machinery 131,170 11,000
Fixtures and Fittings 24,558 5,125
Estimated Debtors 771,472 175,000
Cash at Bank 4,082 4,082
Goodwill 250,000 0
Estimated Realisations 1,245,527 203,568
Less:
Baker Tilly Pre Appointment Remuneration 0 (5,479)
Administrators Remuneration 0 (40,000}
Administrators Disbursements (including wages) 0 (12,500)
Other Professional Fees 0 (22,000)
Estimated Realisations Available to Preferential Creditors 1,245,527 123,589
Estimated Preferential Employee Entitlements 0 {10,000)
Estimated Realisations Available to Unsecured Creditors 1,245,527 113,589
Trade Creditors (715,614) (715,614)
Finance Creditors 0 (5,639)
Estimated HM Customs & Excise/lnland Revenue (1,623,228)] (1,623,228)
Estimated Employee Entitlements 0 {12,500)
Total Creditors (2,338,842)] (2,356,981)
Estimated Dividend to Unsecured Creditors (p/£) 0.048




Estimated Professional Fees to be paid by the Administrators

{£)
Debtor Collection 17,500
Agent's Fees 2,500
Legal Fees 2,000

22,000




A CREDITORS® GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
1 of3

1 Introductien
1.1 When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to
act as administrator. The insolvency legislation tecognises this interest by providing mechanisms for
creditors to determine the basis of the administrator’s fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware
of their rights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are
fixed.
2 The nature of administration
2.1 Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner
and the protection of the court in order to achieve one or more of the following statutory purposes:
*  the survival of the company and its business in whole or in part;
» the approval of a company voluntary arrangement;
* the sanctioning of a scheme under section 425 of the Companies Act 1985;
»  a better realisation of assets than would be possible in a liquidation.
Administration may be followed by a company voluntary arrangement or liquidation.
3 The creditors’ committee
3.1 The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator’s
remuneration. The committee is established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator is required
to hold within 3 months of the administration order to consider his proposals. The administrator must call
the first meeting of the committee within 3 months of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be
held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or
when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before it and provide such
information as it may require.
4 Fixing the administrator’s fees
4.1 The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules
1986, which states that it shall be fixed either:
*  asa percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or
= by reference to the time properly given by the administrater and s staff in attending to
matters anising in the administration.
1t is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration is to be fixed, and if it is fixed as a percentage fix the perceniage to be applied. Rule 2.47 says
that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters:
= the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;
*  any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;
= the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his
duties;
*  the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.
4.2 If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the
same matters as the cormmittee would. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed
by the court on application by the administrator.
5 What information should be provided by the administrator?
5.1 When seeking fec approval
5.1.1 When secking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee is
reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting
information which should be provided will depend on:
= the nature of the approval being sought;
= the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
»  the size and complexity of the case,
5.1.2 Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all
grades of staff], including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.
5.1.3 Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he
should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is based on




A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
20f3

time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-
out value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as may
reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case, The additional information
should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to
enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain
statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time
has been properly spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent
and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To
enable this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an
analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend
on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has
been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject. The guidance suggests the following areas of activity
as a basis for the analysis of time spent:
*  Administration and planning
»  Jnvestigations
x  Realisation of assets
= Trading
»  Creditors
*  Any other case-specific matters
The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:
= Partmer
= Manager
»  Other senior professionals
*  Assistants and support staff
The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the administrator’s own initial assessment, including the anticipated retumn to creditors. To
the extent applicable it should also explain:
= Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent.
*  The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.
* Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
administrator wishes to make.
=  The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.
*  Any existing agreement about fees.
* Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to
be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.
It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity will
always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.
5.1.4 Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work
which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an
administrator or his staff.
5.2 After fee approval
Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the
resolution in his next report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator
should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the reselution. Where the fee
is based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any
material changes in the rates charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed. He should
also provide such additional information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in
paragraph 5.1.3, Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details
set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.
5.3 Expenses and disbursements
There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the
administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements,
may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or
communication facilities provided by the administrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be




A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
3of3

authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on
the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation.

6 What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

6.1 If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in
value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. If the

court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the
applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an
expense of the administration.

7 What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

7.1 If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient he
may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by
the committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased. If he decides
to apply to the court he must give at Jeast 14 days” notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and
the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the application, If
there is no committee, the administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be
represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

8 Other matters relating to fees

8.1 Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the

remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the
court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

8.2 If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs
may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.




05°.62'123 05452123 00°01L3 05'6rE'83 0022063 00 0B 'EF 1S0D INIL VLIOL
057457123 £841 radh 186 #'69 0l SHUNOH WLIOL
(zo0g/z)1iLE 21d) 1500 BWy [ejOL

(zooz/z11e aud) simoy (ejo)

0G'.62'123 0%'/52°L 23 000123 0S'G+C'83 00°zz0'63 00°08L'€3 {£002/50/6Z - Z00Z/ZL/L£ 150d) 1500 B Jejo L
05745Z'1L23 £'681 vl Lee ¥'69 0zl (£002/50/6Z - Z00Z/ZLILE §50d) Sinay (ejo)
00°03 00 Y] 00 00 00 AIANDY ON / JUBLIWGT ON
05'GFE'93 £eg 00 £ge o'yl 0'g sianep Jynedg asen
0D0'EL8'L3 6L 00 9'g 808 00 sloypeld
0S°€88'v3 TEr 00 GzZe £ oe $}OSSY JO UOnES|RaYy
05°650'83 vEL Ak 4" €61 69¢ oe Buiuueld pue uonensiuiwpy
S1Sa7) B [B10]  SiNOH (B0, sjue)sissy SIORNSIUILLPY siabeuep siauped 1NIAS SHNOH

paywi (UoanNsuoD) MIL 00L/9€22€2
pajiwi (uononusuoD} M3 1




Resolutions to be put forward to the meeting of creditors of TEW
(Construction) Limited held on Friday 7 May 2004.

1. That the proposed exit route of Administration be approved and the
Administrators will then seek the permission of the Court to distribute the
Company’s asset realisations to unsecured creditors when they are realised.

2. That the remuneration of the Administrators be approved and paid on a time
cost basis to a maximum of £40,000 from the realisations of the Company
assets.

3. That the outstanding pre appointment time costs of the Administrators

totalling £5,479 be paid from the realisations of the Company assets.




T E W {Construction) Limited
{{n Administration}

Income And Expenditure Account
To 19/04/2004

INCOME

Motor Vehicles
Cash at Bank

EXPENDITURE

Repairs & Maintenance

Stationery, Postage & Photocopying
Statutory Advertising

Contracting Fees

Wages & Salaries

PAYE & NI

Bank Charges

BALANCE

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Receivable
Bank 2 Current

Total

£

14,000.00
4,082.41

18,082.41

320.00
161.00
85.95
1,100.00
6,328.29
4,888.07
20.00

12,903.31

5,178.10

(2,350.78 )
7,529.68

5,178.10




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s} and
address{es) of the
administrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered office
of the company

{(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time of
meeting

*Delete as applicable

* Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Company number
3606747

Name of Company
TEW (Construction) Limited - In Administration

Court case number
1510 of 2004

In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

Notice is hereby given by Tracey Elizabeth Callaghan and Mark Wilson of Baker Tilly of First Floor, 46
Clarendon Road, Watford, Herts WD17 11

that a meeting of the creditors of TEW {Construction) Limited ~ In Administration of 1% Floor, 46
Clarendon Road, Watford WD17 1JJ

1s to be held at Watford Moat House, 30-40 St Alban’s Road, Watford, Hertfordshire WD17 iRN

on Friday 7 May 2004 at 10am.
The meeting is:

an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the
Schedule™);

Tinvite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting if you
cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.3§ at the meeting you must give to me, not later than 12.00
hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your claim,

Ol

VL - w-0%

Signed ¢
Joint Administrator

Dated

A copy of the proposals is attached




Proxy (Admuinistration)
 No.8.2 (Rule 8.1)
Notes to help with
completion of the form.

(1) Please give full name
and address for
communication.

(2) Please insert name of
person {who must be 18
or  over) or  the
“chairman of the
meeting”, If you wish to
provide for altemative
proxy-holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice

is unable to attend please
state the name(s) of the
alternatives as well.

(3) Please delete words
in brackets if the proxy-
holder is only to vote as
directed je. he has no
discretion.

(4) Please delete as
appropriate.

(5) This form must be
signed.

{6) Only to be completed
if the Creditor has not
signed in person.

IN THE MATTER OF TEW (CONSTRUCTION) LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

(1) Name of creditor

Address

(2) Name of proxy-holder

1

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy-holder at the meeting
of creditors to be held on Friday 7 May 2004, or at any adjournment of that
meeting. The proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (3) (and m
respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or
abstain at his/her discretion).

Voting instructions for resolutions

1. For the acceptance/rejection of the administrator’s proposals as
circulated

2. For the appointment of
of
representing
as a member of the creditors’ committee.
3. For the acceptance/rejection of the Administrators’ Fees on a time cost
basis as detailed in the proposal.
(5) Signature Date 20

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

(6) Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority
for signature

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form.

PROXY 8.2




Rule 4.73 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of TEW (CONSTRUCTION}LIMITED
In Administration '
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 2 MARCH 2004

1. } Name of Creditor

2. | Address of Creditor

3. | Tetal amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
liguidation (see note)

4. | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5. | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show:-

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of ¢claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6. | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7. | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
i in box 5(b)

8. | Give details of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls within any {and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

9. | Particulars of how and when debf incurred.

10. | Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given £

11. ) Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Pasition with or relation to creditor

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited




Rule 4.73 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD...)

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator




